SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

+h '

‘This Second Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this lt day of ﬂo\/ ,2019 (the

“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter

"City"), and CDM Smith, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, whose address is 220 Montgomery

Street, Suite 1418, San Francisco, CA 94104 (hereinafter "Provider"), is made with reference to the
following:

RECITALS:

A. On April 18, 2018, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Provider
(hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $372,928.00.

B. On June 10, 2019, the parties entered into an amendment to the Agreement
(hereinafter "First Amendment to Agreement") to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30,
2020.

C. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. The first paragraph of Section 1 (“Term”) of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 18" day of April 2018, and shall
terminate on the 30™ day of June 2023, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.”

2. Section 2 (“Services to be Performed”) of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

“Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work
included in Exhibit A2 as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan included
in Exhibit A2 is tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to perform all
tasks included therein.”

B Section 3 (“Compensation to Provider™) of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows: :

“a. By the 7th day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the
total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit B2 and incorporated herein by this
reference. Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee
prior to performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit
B2.”

“pb.  The total compensation under this Second Amendment to Agreement shall not exceed
$2,200,000. Total compensation for this Agreement is $2,572,928.”



4. To comply with federal Caltrans requirements, the following provisions are added
to the Agreement as follows:

“25. ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

The method of payment for this AGREEMENT will be based on actual cost plus a
fixed fee. LOCAL AGENCY will reimburse CONSULTANT for actual costs (including
labor costs, employee benefits, travel, equipment rental costs, overhead and other direct
costs) incurred by CONSULTANT in performance of the work. CONSULTANT will not be
reimbursed for actual costs that exceed the estimated wage rates, employee benefits, travel,
equipment rental, overhead, and other estimated costs set forth in the approved
CONSULTANT’S Cost Proposal, unless additional reimbursement is provided for by
AGREEMENT amendment. In no event, will CONSULTANT be reimbursed for overhead
costs at a rate that exceeds LOCAL AGENCY’s approved overhead rate set forth in the
Cost Proposal. In the event, that LOCAL AGENCY determines that a change to the work
from that specified in the Cost Proposal and AGREEMENT is required, the AGREEMENT
time or actual costs reimbursable by LOCAL AGENCY shall be adjusted by AGREEMENT
amendment to accommodate the changed work.

“26. COST PRINCIPLES AND ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

A The CONSULTANT agrees that 48 CFR Part 31, Contract Cost Principles and
Procedures, shall be used to determine the allowability of individual terms of cost.

B. The CONSULTANT also agrees to comply with Federal procedures in accordance
with 2 CFR Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards.

C. Any costs for which payment has been made to the CONSULTANT that are
determined by subsequent audit to be unallowable under 48 CFR Part 31 or 2 CFR Part 200
are subject to repayment by the CONSULTANT to LOCAL AGENCY.

“27. AUDIT REVIEW PROCEDURES

A. Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under an interim or post audit of
this AGREEMENT that is not disposed of by AGREEMENT, shall be reviewed by LOCAL
AGENCY’S Chief Financial Officer.

B. Not later than thirty (30) calendar days after issuance of the final audit report,
CONSULTANT may request a review by LOCAL AGENCY’S Chief Financial Officer of
unresolved audit issues. The request for review will be submitted in writing.

C. Neither the pendency of a dispute nor its consideration by LOCAL AGENCY will
excuse CONSULTANT from full and timely performance, in accordance with the terms of
this AGREEMENT.

D. CONSULTANT and subconsultant AGREEMENTS, including cost proposals and
Indirect Cost Rates (ICR), may be subject to audits or reviews such as, but not limited to, an

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement 2



AGREEMENT audit, an incurred cost audit, an ICR Audit, or a CPA ICR audit work paper
review. If selected for audit or review, the AGREEMENT, cost proposal and ICR and related
work papers, if applicable, will be reviewed to verify compliance with 48 CFR Part 31 and
other related laws and regulations. In the instances of a CPA ICR audit work paper review it
is CONSULTANT’s responsibility to ensure federal, LOCAL AGENCY, or local
government officials are allowed full access to the CPA’s work papers including making
copies as necessary. The AGREEMENT, cost proposal, and ICR shall be adjusted by
CONSULTANT and approved by LOCAL AGENCY Contract Administrator to conform to
the audit or review recommendations. CONSULTANT agrees that individual terms of costs
identified in the audit report shall be incorporated into the AGREEMENT by this reference if
directed by LOCAL AGENCY at its sole discretion. Refusal by CONSULTANT to
incorporate audit or review recommendations, or to ensure that the federal, LOCAL
AGENCY or local governments have access to CPA work papers, will be considered a
breach of AGREEMENT terms and cause for termination of the AGREEMENT and
disallowance of prior reimbursed costs.

E. = CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal may be subject to a CPA ICR Audit Work Paper
Review and/or audit by Caltrans Audits and Investigation (A&I). Caltrans A&I, at its sole
discretion, may review and/or audit and approve the CPA ICR documentation. The Cost
Proposal shall be adjusted by the CONSULTANT and approved by the LOCAL AGENCY
Contract Administrator to conform to the Work Paper Review recommendations included in
the management letter or audit recommendations included in the audit report. Refusal by the
CONSULTANT to incorporate the Work Paper Review recommendations included in the
management letter or audit recommendations included in the audit report will be considered a
breach of the AGREEMENT terms and cause for termination of the AGREEMENT and
disallowance of prior reimbursed costs.

1. During Caltrans A&I’s review of the ICR audit work papers created by the
CONSULTANT’s independent CPA, Caltrans A&I will work with the CPA and/or
CONSULTANT toward a resolution of issues that arise during the review. Each party
agrees to use its best efforts to resolve any audit disputes in a timely manner. If Caltrans
A&I identifies significant issues during the review and is unable to issue a cognizant
approval letter, LOCAL AGENCY will reimburse the CONSULTANT at an accepted
ICR until a FAR (Federal Acquisition Regulation) compliant ICR {e.g. 48 CFR Part 31;
GAGAS (Generally Accepted Auditing Standards); CAS (Cost Accounting Standards), if
applicable; in accordance with procedures and guidelines of the American Association of
State Highways and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Audit Guide; and other
applicable procedures and guidelines}is received and approved by A&I.

Accepted rates will be as follows:

a. If the proposed rate is less than one hundred fifty percent (150%) - the accepted rate
reimbursed will be ninety percent (90%) of the proposed rate.

b. If the proposed rate is between one hundred fifty percent (150%) and two hundred
percent (200%) - the accepted rate will be eighty-five percent (85%) of the proposed rate.

c. If the proposed rate is greater than two hundred percent (200%) - the accepted rate will
be seventy-five percent (75%) of the proposed rate.

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement 3




2. If Caltrans A&I is unable to issue a cognizant letter per paragraph E.1. above, Caltrans
A&Imay require CONSULTANT to submit a revised independent CPA-audited ICR and
audit report within three (3) months of the effective date of the management letter.
Caltrans A&I will then have up to six (6) months to review the CONSULTANT’s and/or
the independent CPA’s revisions.

3. If the CONSULTANT fails to comply with the provisions of this paragraph E, or if
Caltrans A&I is still unable to issue a cognizant approval letter after the revised
independent CPA audited ICR is submitted, overhead cost reimbursement will be limited
to the accepted ICR that was established upon initial rejection of the ICR and set forth in
paragraph E.1. above for all rendered services. In this event, this accepted ICR will
become the actual and final ICR for reimbursement purposes under this AGREEMENT.

4. CONSULTANT may submit to LOCAL AGENCY final invoice only when all of the
following items have occurred: (1) Caltrans A&I accepts or adjusts the original or revised
independent CPA audited ICR; (2) all work under this AGREEMENT has been
completed to the satisfaction of LOCAL AGENCY; and, (3) Caltrans A&I has issued its
final ICR review letter. The CONSULTANT MUST SUBMIT ITS FINAL INVOICE TO
LOCAL AGENCY no later than sixty (60) calendar days after occurrence of the last of
these items. The accepted ICR will apply to this AGREEMENT and all other agreements
executed between LOCAL AGENCY and the CONSULTANT, either as a prime or
subconsultant, with the same fiscal period ICR.

“28.  PROHIBITION OF EXPENDING LOCAL AGENCY, STATE., OR FEDERAL
FUNDS FOR LOBBYING

A. The CONSULTANT certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

1. No State, Federal, or LOCAL AGENCY appropriated funds have been paid or will be
paid, by or on behalf of the CONSULTANT, to any person for influencing or attempting
to influence an officer or employee of any local, State, or Federal agency, a Member of
the State Legislature or United States Congress, an officer or employee of the Legislature
or Congress, or any employee of a Member of the Legislature or Congress in connection
with the awarding or making of this AGREEMENT, or with the extension, continuation,
renewal, amendment, or modification of this AGREEMENT.

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
member of Congress in connection with this AGREEMENT, the CONSULTANT shall
complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions.

B. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a
prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. §1352. Any
person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less
than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and not more than one hundred thousand dollars
($100,000) for each such failure.

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement 4



C. The CONSULTANT also agrees by signing this document that he or she shall require
that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subagreements, which
exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), and that all such subrecipients shall certify
and disclose accordingly.

“29. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION

A. The CONSULTANT s signature affixed herein shall constitute a certification under
penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the CONSULTANT or any
person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer or manager:

1. Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of
ineligibility by any federal agency;

2. Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded, or determined ineligible by
any federal agency within the past three (3) years;

3. Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and

4. Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court
of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the
past three (3) years.

B. Any exceptions to this certification must be disclosed to LOCAL AGENCY.
Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of recommendation for award, but will be
considered in determining responsibility. Disclosures must indicate the party to whom the
exceptions apply, the initiating agency, and the dates of agency action.

(&8 Exceptions to the Federal Government Excluded Parties List System maintained by
the U.S. General Services Administration are to be determined by FHWA.

“30. DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBE) PARTICIPATION

A This AGREEMENT is subject to 49 CFR Part 26 entitled “Participation by
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Financial Assistance
Programs”. CONSULTANTS who enter into a federally-funded agreement will assist the
LOCAL AGENCY in a good faith effort to achieve California's statewide overall DBE goal.

B. The goal for DBE participation for this AGREEMENT is 7%. Participation by DBE
CONSULTANT or subconsultants shall be in accordance with information contained in
Exhibit 10-O1: Consultant Proposal DBE Commitment, or in Exhibit 10-O2: Consultant
Contract DBE Commitment attached hereto and incorporated as part of the AGREEMENT.
If a DBE subconsultant is unable to perform, CONSULTANT must make a good faith effort
to replace him/her with another DBE subconsultant, if the goal is not otherwise met.

C. CONSULTANT can meet the DBE participation goal by either documenting
commitments to DBEs to meet the AGREEMENT goal, or by documenting adequate good
faith efforts to meet the AGREEMENT goal. An adequate good faith effort means that the
CONSULTANT must show that it took all necessary and reasonable steps to achieve a DBE

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement 5



goal that, by their scope, intensity, and appropriateness to the objective, could reasonably be
expected to meet the DBE goal. f CONSULTANT has not met the DBE goal, complete and
submit Exhibit 15-H: DBE Information — Good Faith Efforts to document efforts to meet the
goal. Refer to 49 CFR Part 26 for guidance regarding evaluation of good faith efforts to meet
the DBE goal.

D. DBEs and other small businesses, as defined in 49 CFR Part 26 are encouraged to
participate in the performance of AGREEMENTS financed in whole or in part with federal
funds. The LOCAL AGENCY, CONSULTANT or subconsultant shall not discriminate on
the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The
CONSULTANT shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR part 26 in the award and
administration of DOT-assisted contracts. Failure by the CONSULTLANT to carry out these
requirements is a material breach of this AGREEMENT, which may result in the termination
of this AGREEMENT or such other remedy as the LOCAL AGENCY deems appropriate,
which may include, but is not limited to:

(1) Withholding monthly progress payments;

(2) Assessing sanctions;

(3) Liquidated damages; and/or

(4) Disqualifying the contractor from future bidding as non-responsible

E. A DBE firm may be terminated only with prior written approval from LOCAL
AGENCY and only for the reasons specified in 49 CFR §26.53(f). Prior to requesting
LOCAL AGENCY consent for the termination, CONSULTANT must meet the procedural
requirements specified in 49 CFR §26.53(f). If a DBE subconsultant is unable to perform,
CONSULTANT must make a good faith effort to replace him/her with another DBE
subconsultant, if the goal is not otherwise met.

F. Consultant shall not be entitled to any payment for such work or material unless it is
performed or supplied by the listed DBE or by other forces (including those of Consultant)
pursuant to prior written authorization of the LOCAL AGENCY’s Contract Administrator.

G. A DBE is only eligible to be counted toward the AGREEMENT goal if it performs a
commercially useful function (CUF) on the AGREEMENT. CUF must be evaluated on an
agreement by agreement basis. A DBE performs a Commercially Useful Function (CUF)
when it is responsible for execution of the work of the AGREEMENT and is carrying out its
responsibilities by actually performing, managing, and supervising the work involved. To
perform a CUF, the DBE must also be responsible, with respect to materials and supplies
used on the AGREEMENT, for negotiating price, determining quality and quantity, ordering
the material and installing (where applicable), and paying for the material itself. To
determine whether a DBE is performing a CUF, evaluate the amount of work subcontracted,
industry practices, whether the amount the firm is to be paid under the AGREEMENT is
commensurate with the work it is actually performing, and other relevant factors.

H. A DBE does not perform a CUF if its role is limited to that of an extra participant in a
transaction, AGREEMENT, or project through which funds are passed in order to obtain the
appearance of DBE participation. In determining whether a DBE is such an extra participant,
examine similar transactions, particularly those in which DBEs do not participate.

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement 6



L If a DBE does not perform or exercise responsibility for at least thirty percent (30%)
of the total cost of its AGREEMENT with its own work force, or the DBE subcontracts a
greater portion of the work of the AGREEMENT than would be expected on the basis of
normal industry practice for the type of work involved, it will be presumed that it is not
performing a CUF.

J. CONSULTANT shall maintain records of materials purchased or supplied from all
subcontracts entered into with certified DBEs. The records shall show the name and business
address of each DBE or vendor and the total dollar amount actually paid each DBE or
vendor, regardless of tier. The records shall show the date of payment and the total dollar
figure paid to all firms. DBE prime CONSULTANT’s shall also show the date of work
performed by their own forces along with the corresponding dollar value of the work.

K. Upon completion of the AGREEMENT, a summary of these records shall be
prepared and submitted on the form entitled, Exhibit 17-F: Final Report-Utilization of
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) First-Tier Subconsultants, certified correct by
CONSULTANT or CONSULTANT’s authorized representative and shall be furnished to the
Contract Administrator with the final invoice. Failure to provide the summary of DBE
payments with the final invoice will result in twenty-five percent (25%) of the dollar value of
the invoice being withheld from payment.

L. If a DBE subconsultant is decertified during the life of the AGREEMENT, the
decertified subconsultant shall notify CONSULTANT in writing with the date of
decertification. If a subconsultant becomes a certified DBE during the life of the
AGREEMENT, the subconsultant shall notify CONSULTANT in writing with the date of
certification. Any changes should be reported to LOCAL AGENCY’s Contract Administrator
within thirty (30) calendar days.

M.  Anysubcontract entered into as a result of this AGREEMENT shall contain all of the
provisions of this section.

“31. INSPECTION OF WORK

CONSULTANT and any subconsultant shall permit LOCAL AGENCY, the State,
and the FHWA if federal participating funds are used in this AGREEMENT; to review and
inspect the project activities and files at all reasonable times during the performance period
of this AGREEMENT.

“32. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION

In accordance with Public Contract Code §10296, CONSULTANT hereby states
under penalty of perjury that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of
court by a federal court has been issued against CONSULTANT within the immediately
preceding two-year period, because of CONSULTANT ’s failure to comply with an order of a
federal court that orders CONSULTANT to comply with an order of the National Labor

Relations Board.”

5. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement 7



Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this modification of Agreement to be
executed on the day and year first above written.

CDM SMITH, INC. CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Massachusetts Corporation A Municipal Corporation
William E. Hurrell, P.E. Eric J. Levittl] TV
Vice President City Manage

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

drew Thomas
Planning, Building and Transportation
Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attomey

el

Celena H. Chen
Chief Planning Counsel

CDM Smith, Inc. — Second Amendment to Agreement Page 3 of 3



I




